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December 10, 1940

Mr. Ira A. Sclhr

The Institute for Advanced Study
125 Park Avenus

New York City

Dear Mr, Schuri
.1 send you herewith Borough of Princeton
tax bills for the first an? second gunrtérs of 15 %18
/153, %0

1941 on the proparty of Profegsor John von Newnann,
3o, 50

26 Vestcott Road, Princeton, Hew Jergey.

Sincerely yours,

RSB
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+Sent by registered mail

March 6, 1940

ir, #ra A. Schur

The Institute for Advanced Study

125 Park Avenue

Hew York City

iy dear Mr. Schurs

I am very happy to send to you herewith
the life insurance policy of Professor Jolin von Neumann
————
and the assignment of th: policy to the Institute for
Advanced Study - Home Life Insursnce Coumpany, Poligy No.
448,180, emount $13,500.00C,
Very truly yours,
es I HER 8. sBer BV

Secretary
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
125 PARK AVENUE

TREASURER
NEW YORK, N. Y.

SAMUEL D. LEIDESDORF

gl March 7, 1940

Mrs, Hsther 5. bBailey
Institute for advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

My dear lrs. Bailey:

It affords me great pleasure to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of March 6th and Professor
von Neumann's life insurance policy. The absence of
this policy from our files caused us a great deal of
anxiety during the past year.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sinceye
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September 14, 1939
Mre Ira Ae Schur

126 Park Avenue

Hew York City

Yy dear ir. Sohur;

Thank you for the copy of yow letter
of September 12 to Professor mﬂo_:m. I note
your request for the real estate tax bill, and am
sending it to you herewith,

I vas sorry to have missed you when I was
in Hew York on Twesday and regret thet you hed such
d1£fioulty in reaching me over the telephone.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yowrs,
ESTHER B, BAREY
ESB=IGH

Pe 5S¢ Thank you also for sending so promptly the
check for petty oash.
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i Aung. 2, 1948
T
Profegsor von Veumanr Re; MORTOAOE
From B. A. Miller
Per ¥r. Schnell from Treasurer's 0ffice:
Origingl mortmage of May 1, 1939 $25,528.38
Mortgnge as of July 31, 1948 $20,467.87

(}\A(QW\ ff\,\ CJ ".t': \ LBVUJ‘D \an waihw 7 R
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
125 PARK AVENUE
TREASURER
BAMUEL D, LEIDESDORY NEW YORK, N. Y.

ASSISTANT TREASURER
IRA A. SCHUR

September 12, 1939

Professor John von Neumann

The Institute fof AUVENCEd Study
20 Nassau Street

Princeton, N. J.

My dear Professor von Neumanni

In answer to yours of August 19th, I am enclosing a
statement of advances made for your account by the "Institute"
totaling $26,328.26.

In your summary you mention an item for M. Beck,
architect, for $220.00. We have not received a bill for this
to date. If you have paid this bill, please advise.

If you have received the real estate tax bill, will
you please send it to me, as we will need it to pay the last
quarter of the 1939 tax.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

/
')

\

I/
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Advances iade
ey 4,
June 3,
Jan. 8,
Mar. 2,
Apr. 28,
June 13,
July 31,
Aug. 31,

Total Advances

Professor John von Neumann

In Account With

to September 12, 1939

1937
1937
1938
1939
1929
1939
1939
1939

Bvans, Moore & Woodbridge
Evans, Moore & Woodbridge
Charles S. Sincerbeau
Cash

Cash

S. Hs 8tillwell, Inc.

S. He Stillwell, Inc.

S. He Stillwell, Inc.

The Institute for Advanced Study

$502.68
1,000.00
26.00
2,000.00
18,500.00
1,571.47
2,455.30
—272.81
$26,328,26
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Saptasber 9, 1959

dr. Ira A, Secimr
The Institute for Advanced Study
i85 Jork Avaoue
New York Ciiy
Wy deur dr, Schurs

I zend you herewity preaiua
notice, 191,43 due Septoaber 5U, 134, on
Policy pd4Blod of Prolfessor John von we.ssnn,

e

1 huve regwived this worning
from ur, Vondesster the pipere ln conuectiun
‘with the pro erty of Profes or nd «r'. John A.
Wneeler ~nd su«ll delliver tuem te you awrly next
week ‘hen I =2h.1l be in Ner York patier than esend
tiem to you by a«il, i you » prove,

. WAth wll geood wiznes, 1 an

Sincercly vours,

ESTHER 8, man gy
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August 26, 1959

Dear Johnnies .

Your letter of August 19, enclosing bill for the
final payment due for work on your house, has been forwarded to
me here. I have sent it to our Treasurer with a letter; a copy
of which I enclose.

I am sorry that you are in Princeton during the hot
weather. We have had no leat at all here at the lake, and, indeed
the summser has on the whole been cooler than usual,

. We are coming down to Hew York early in Septeaber, and
I shall stop in Toronto in the hope of arranging your brother's
affairs.

With all good wishes, in which Mrs. Flexner joins,

Ever sincerely,

ABRAHAM FLEX NGy

'ProrumlJohn von Heumann
Peacock Imn

20 Bayard Lane
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/MCE

A
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August 26, 1939

Dear Mr, Leldeador®:

I am sending you herewith a letter from Professor
von Neumsnn, emolosing the final bill for work on his house on
Westeott Road, I dé not have here the figures on the various
bills sutmitted, so that I do not know whether the figures he
glves are correct, but you will have them.

Will you please send to him, to Fine Hall, Princeton,
New Jersey, the exasct [lgures and a check for the amount to which
he is entitled towards the payment ol this bill? If there is a
difference, as he thinks there is, he could then add his personal
bheck for that amount, or, iU you preler to pay the bill in full,
Profescor von Neusann will, as he says, send you his personal
check for tae amount called for over and above his loan., It is
epparently immaterial to him in which way the final settlement is
made.

With all good wishes to you and your family,

Sincerely yours,

Hr. 8. D. Leideadorf
125 Purk Avenue
New York City

AF/MCE
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PEACOCK INN
20 Bayard Lane
Princeton, New Jersey

August 19, 1959

Institute for Advanced Study
20 Nassau Street
Princeton

I am including the contractors final bill for my house at
26 Westcott Road.

If I remember correctly, the amount of this bill - §277.81 -
is about equal to the unused balance of the loan the Institut; made to
me. I think that the figures are about these: Total loan: about
$26,560, Of this for previous payments: about §1,560. Balance $25,000.
Of this in connection with the purchase of the house at 26 Westcott Road
and various smaller expenses: $2,000 and §18,500. Paid to contractor
(S. H. Stillwell, Inc.) to date: about $4,030. Paid to architect
(M. Beck): about §220. Total of these four items $24,770. Final balance:
about $230,00. This bill: $272.81.

If there is a small excess (it seems to me that there is one)
please charge the difference to me, and I will send you a check for it
immediately. You would also oblige me by a precise statement of the
payments made,.

I am sincerely yours,

John von Neumann



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 34 / von Neumann, John / Housing

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for WSfdy, Mgn, &\JJJ! PBA %
-

Princeton, New Jersey
Certificate No. 3
To Prof. and Mrs. John von Neumanm, Princeton, New Jersey, Owner
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that S. H. Stillwell, Inc., contractors and builders,
22 Edgehill Street, Princeton, N. J., are entitled to Two Hundred Seventy-two
and 81/100 Dollars (§272.81), being the final payment on contract dated
May 12th, 1953, for renovation, alterations, and additions to residence

on Westcott Road, Princeton, N. J.

Contract $4,287.90 Approved:

Additions $R12.36

Deductions 200.58 4,299,68 MARTIN L. BECK

Ant. previously certified Architect
$4026.87

Amt.certified today_ 272,81 4,299,.68 August 10, 1939

Approved: John von Neumann
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July 18, 1989
Mr. Samuel D, Leidesdorfl
125 Park Avenue
New York City
My dear Mr. Leidesdor{:

1 am sending you berewith statement
of 5, H, Btiilwell, Inc,, RZ Edgehill Street,
Princeton, New Jersey, for §&728.11 for remove-
tione to residence of Professor and Mrs. John
von Neumann~for-lsbor and materisl from June 2 te

—f-‘—--——-
July 5, 1859, for payment by the Imstitute.
; Very truly yours,
ESTHER 5. cangy
Secretary

Mmoo 7

L



LY
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|

CorY Princeton, N. J.
July 6, 1939

Prof. and Mrs.John von Neumann

To S. H, STILLWELL, INC.
22 Edgehill Street
1939

Eenovations to residence HNo. 26 Westcott Road
Labor and material from June 2, to July 5§, 1933,

Plumcing and Heating 518.37
Mason work 94,79
Mill Work 95.94
Painting 867.00
Electrie Jork 71.00
Building Permit 4,00
Tiling Work 128.00
Plate Glass 16.00
Weather Stripping 88.60
[inolewn 124.00
Copper Screen Wire and Tacks 5.82
Txuizr Roof Repairs i 1
Luamber 40.28
Building Paper 1.60
Nails 1. 12
Hardware 52.08
Trucking 3.00
Carpenter Labor 364.80
Screens and Screen Door 55.00

$24B0.10
10 per cent of above cost 248.01

$2728.11

June 3, Amount Statement Rendered §1571.47
Cash Cr. $1571.47

0.K. M.L.Beck, July 8, 1932

Retain $272.81 (10% of final requisition)
which wiil be pavable on or hefore the Gth dav
of Aug. 1939,

APFROVED FOR PAYWENT
Abraham Flexner
Join von Neunann
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July 18, 1959

Nr. Samuel D, Leidesdorl
26 Park Avemue
New York City

My dear idr. Leldesdorf:

I sm sending you herewith bilis in
connoction with the residence of Professor John
wvon Neusann, for payment by the Institute, as follow

——————————
22 Edgendll Street
Princeton, New Jersey
for renov.tions to residence
lubor and material
June 2 -« July 5, 1989
Msrtin L, Beck 272,81
Princeton, New Jersey

10% of finel requisition
payable on or before Au¢|._wt 8,1959

Very truly yours,
ESTHER 8. 8an ey
ESB Secretary
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June 27, 1959
Pref: ssor Jolm von Neumanu
Nassau Tavern
Princeton, Hew J.rsey
iy dear Professor von Heumsnat
Will you please seand to
ar. Ilra A, Soimry Tao Iostitut® for Advanced Study,
125 Purk Avenue, Mew York City, your life iueurance
policy to be {iied witl thne other ducuaments in tiwe
possesaion ol tus Institute! I it i3 not con=
vanleat for you to atiind to this, I snall be glad
to ao oo il you will bring in tie gullcy. '
With wmuch cppreciatibn, I am
Sinecerely yours,

E8THER 8. BAILEY
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June 2., 1959

dr, Ire A, Schur
The Institute for Advenced Study
16 Park Avenue
Hew York City
De:r Mr, Schmuriy
Thank you for your letter of the nh;otunth
acknowledging recelpt of the dooumnt.‘n in connection with the
mortgage of meaﬁw von Newasnn xna the Imatitutc., I was
sorry not to ha'e sgen you when I called on Saturday.
Proi’vscor von Heum:nn :us ssked me to send to
you the enclosed tax not.‘l.ea. “ac e towd me tu.t deductions
were to be made {rom ils salary, beginning Ju.y, 1359, He
wisiies %0 koow on what buasis the montily deductions are to be
made, He will be gluc to mske the computetion himself if
he knows the basis,
¥ith kdnd r gerds, I em

Sineerely yours,

RO IHER 8. BAILEY
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY -

MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
125 PARK AVENUE
SAMUEL D, LEIDESDORF NEW YORK, N. Y.

ASSISTANT TREASURER
IRA A, SCHUR

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 YNassau Street,

Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

June 19, 1939

-

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following papers in
connection with the mortgage of Professor Johnvon Neumann and the

Institute:

l. Bond - John von Neumann and Klara Dan von Neumann,
his wife, to Institute for Advanced Study - Louis
Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Puld Foundation.

2. Mortgage - John von Neumann and Klara Dan von Neumann,
his wife, to Institute for Advanced Study - Louis
Bamberger and lirs. Felix Fuld Foundation dated May
lst, 1939 and recorded in the Mercer County Clerk's

Office in Book 604 of MNortgeges,

zes 529, etc.

3. Agreement between John von Neumann and Klara Dan
von Neumann, his wife, and the Institute for
Advanced Study -~ Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix

Fuld Foundation dated May lst, 1939.

4. The Continental Insurance Company Policy #2825 in
the sum of $13,000.00 on dwelling and garage of
Dr. John von Neumann which expires May lst, 1942.

5. United States Fire Insurance Company N. J. No. 80898
in the sum of $13,600.00 on dwelling of Dr. John
L von Neumann which expires lMay lst, 1942.

6. Search for Municipal Liens #921.

7. United States District Court Search against Sarah B.
Stockton, Ex., et als dated March 23rd, 1939.

8. United States District Court Search against The First
National Bank of Princeton, New Jersey, et al dated

May 15th, 1939.

9. Real Estate Title Company Search #114,649 against
The First National Bank of Princeton, New Jersey

dated March 23rd, 1939.
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Mrs. Esther S. Bailey -

10.

1l.

o
]

June 19, 1939

Real Estate Title Company Search #115,107 against
John von Neumann dated May 17th, 1939.

Cancelled Mortgage - Harold M. Manser and Gay Powers
Manser, his wife, to First National Bank of Princeton
dated November 7th, 1935 and recorded in the Mercer
County Clerk's Office in Book 574 of Mortgages, pages
553, etc.

Sincsr;}% yours,
THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVAINCED STUDY

/

Ao

ﬁhj}étant Treasurer
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June 17’ 1939
Mr, Ira A. Schur
The Institute for Advanced Study
125 Park Avenue
New York City
My dear Mr, Schur;

I am sending to you herewith the
documents in connection with the mortgage of

Professor John von Neumann and the covering lett-r

of Mr, Vandewater.

Sincercly yours,

ESIHER S B:,il..t“.

ESB
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LAW OFFICES

ol WM. C. VANDEWATER e
e o FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING nlnct-r:u -
EDGAR S, SMITH PRINCETON, N. J.

June 12th, 1939.

Dr. Abraham Flexner,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, New Jersey.

My dear Dr. Flexner: Re: Institute for Advanced Study -
John von Neumann

We are returning herewith the following:

1., Bond - John von Neumann and Klara
Dan won Neumann, his wife, to the Institute for Advanced
Study - Louls Bamberger and Mre, Felix Fuld Foundation

dated May lest, 1939.

2. Mortgage - John von Neumann and
Klara Dan von Neumann, his wife, to the Institute for
Advanced Study - Louis Bamberger and Mrs, Felix Fuld
Foundation dated May lst, 1932 and recorded in the Mercer
County Clerk's Office on May 6th, 1939 in Book 604 of
Mortgages, pages 529, etc.

3. Agreement between John von Neumann
and Klara Dan von Neumann, his wife, and the Institute
for Advanced Study - Louis Bamberger and Mrs., Felix Fuld
Foundation,

Very truly yours,
Wi, C., VANDEWATER
by:

WDsS.CB (_.u .Qq ,L
Enc,
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June 10, 1959

Mr, Samuel D, Leidesdorf
125 Park Avenue
New York City
My dear UMr, Leidesdorf:

I am sending you herewith, for
payment by the Institute, bills as fol.ows
in connection with the residence of Professor

John wvon Neumanni

.g..a.w §1,571.47
2 Edgenill Street

Princeton, New Jersey
Renoviations to residence
labor and materi:l to date

W ¢ 185.80
94 Nassau Street

Princston, New Jersey
Continental Fire Ins, $67.00
United States " ¥ 66,50

Pollcies

Very truly yowrs,

ESTHER 8, 4L v
ESB Secrotary



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 34 / von Neumann, John / Housing
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

June 9y 1339

dr. Ira A. Schur
Tre Institute for Advanced Study
1256 Yark Avenue
Hew York City
dy dear f#r. Selwurg

I nave your ietter of the eighth
end snull send to you for safexecping the
von Neum.nn pupers together with covering
letier from Mr, Willi:m C. Vandewater. ur., Vunde-
water?®: office has asked for z few of the documents,
but he will return them to us promptly sumc I shall
then forward them to you.

#ith kind r gurds, 1 am

Sincerely yoursg

ESB
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Jdune 9, 1939

dr, David C. Westen
¢/0 Wessrs. sdasss & Davidson
20 Exonange lace
Hew York City
Dear dr. Westons

Tosnk you Cor youwr ndte of
June € regurcing ine doeusents in connection
with the loan made by the Institute fo Professor
von Heumunn, I have communicated with Mr, Schmr
and «m sending them to him for salekeeping.

Sincerely yuurs,

ECB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULD FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

125 PARK AVENUE
TREASURER
SAMUEL D. LEIDESDORF NEW YORK, N. Y.
ASSISTANT TREASURER
IRA A, SCHUR

June 8, 1939

Mrs. Esther 5. Bailey,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

I am in receipt of your letter of June 7th
regarding the von Neumann papers. Inasmuch as we have

2 all the papers in connection with the other mortgages,
I feel that it might be just as well if you forwarded
the von Neumann papers to us for safekeeping here.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely) yours,
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dune 7, 1389

iy dear dr. Seimrs

e have received from Mr, Wiliiam C.
thrlof Princeton eleven documents in
conncetion with toe locn made by the Institute
to Professor won Neumann - bond, mortgige,
agreesent, insur:nce policies, searches, ete.
Shall 1 send them to you fur safe keeping or
place tem in the safe deposit ho_lor the
Institute in Priaceton?

Singerely yoursy

Mr. Ira A, Scimr
institute lor Advanced Study
126 ‘ark Avenue
New York City
ESB

iy
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June 7, 1989
iy dear Profeesor von Neumanng

Befor: forwarding the emclosed bills teo
lhboamrotmlgsutnu for payment it is
necessary to have your siguature of upproval, Will
you thore ore sign on the pluce indiested on the red
stamp dotted lim.? -

On the Walter B, Howep, Inc. bill will you
pleasa Indigate af'ter your s.gnature tie -wount which
£5 %o be paid by tho Institute? im I right in wnder-
stending that the first tiree items %1l be Luien care
of by you persusally?

- Sincarely yours,
Professor Joln von Neusunn ‘
78 Stockton Street
Princeton, New Jercey
- :
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L/4¢ZZ&¢Z?£ZLw«'dzaa Coandls Aeidbess Manshort”
e, ﬁ?fﬂaf;}a

Hrbert H NMeaass 3 7
Wiloor €. Divnidiore éﬁoJurﬁangw. Tvce

"Il%"f”jj’r'%”“” & I(?f/f%// , June 6, 1939.
QLméZng

Mrs., Esther S. Balley,
Institute For Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mrs. Balley:

Mr. Maass requested that I acknowledge receipt of your
letter of June 5th, together with the enclosure, relating to the
loan made by the Institute to Professor Von Neumann. I do not
know but that Mr. Leidesdorf's office may want the mortgage docu-
ments in their pogsession, as all mortgages of the Institute are
being serviced through Mr. Leldesdorf's office. I therefore sug-
gest that you communicate with Mr. Schur and ascertain from him
whether the mortgages be placed in the Institute's safe deposit
box or turned over to Mr. Leidesdorf.

Yours v%u Yy
W1
DCW:IS

Y
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J\ﬁle b, 10086

dr. derbert H, Maass
20 Excusnge flace
Hew York City
sy dear Mr. daass:

I =@ sending you heresitn & coauy of
a letter wilch was sent to Dr. Flaxner Ly
dr, Vandewater enclosing the ducuments in conw -
nection with the house purchased by FProfesser Jounm
won Meumuna, I shall iwve them put in the safle
deposit box of the Institute unlcas you advise me-

otucrvise,
Sincerely yours,

e

=

i = T
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WILLIAM C. VANDEWATER
Firet lational Bank Bldg.
Princeton, N. J.

June 1, 1939

Dre Abraham Flexner
20 Nassau Strect
Princeton, lew Jersey

My dear Dr, Flexner: Re. Institute for idvenced Study - von Newmann
Enclosed herewith find the following papers:

ls Bond = John von Neumamn and Klara Dan von Neumamn, his wife, %o
Ingtitute for Advanced Study- Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld Foundation,

2. Mortgage - John von Neumann and Klara Dan von Nuemam, his wife,
to Institute for Adwanced Study - Louwls Bamborger and Mrs. Felix Fuld Founda=
tion dated iay 1, 1959 and recorded in the Mercer County Clerk's Office in

Book 604 of Mortgages, pegoes 529,ats.

8s Agreement bebtween Joim von NHeumamn and Klars Dan von Neumamn, his
wife, and the Institute for Advanced Study « Louls Bamberger and 'rs. Felix
Fuld Founabtion dated May 1, 1839,

4. The Continental Ingsurance Company Polioy #2825 in the sum of
g:.’ooo.oo on dwelling and garage of Dr. John von Neumann which expires lay 1,
L

5+ United States Fire Insurance Compeny N. J« No. 80898 in the sum
of §13,0600.,00 on dwelling of Dr. John von Neumamn which expires lay 1, 1942,

6. Search for Munieipal Liens #021.

7« United States District Court Search against Sareh B. Stookton, Ex.,
ot als dated liaroh §3, 1936

8+ United States Distriet Couwrt Search against The First Natiomal
Bank of Princeton, lew Jersey, et al dated lMay 15, 1939.

9« Real Estate Title Company search #114,649 agaimst The First
National Bank of Primoceton, New Jersey dated Maresh 23, 1939,

10 Real Estate Title Company Search #115,107 against John von NHeumamm
“w w 1'. ”'l

11. Cancelled Mortgage-iarold M. lManser and Oay Powers lManser, his
wife, to First Nationmal Bank of Princeton dated November 7, 1035 and recorded
in the Mercer County Clerk's Office in Dook 574 of Mortgages, pages 555, ete.

Very truly yours,
L. C. VANIEWATER

(Signed) By W, Douglas Smith
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May 26, 1939

Dear Klari:

In referemoe to the bond signed by yourself and your
husband in connection with the house at 28 Viestoott Road, I would
like to give you the assurance of the Institute that "in case it
is necessary to imstitute action on the bond the Imstitute would
exhaust all remedies against your husband before proceeding against
you." I would like to add my persomal assurence in behalf of the
Institute that you yourself will mever be involved in any way.
. I made this statement to Johnnie some weeks ago and
have simply meglected to reassure you because I have been extremely
busy with preparations for our Board Meeting and the laying of the
corner stone, to say nothing of refugees. |

iy brother, who sat next to you the other day at the
luncheon, gave me an account of you which made me extremely envious.
The next time we lay & corner stone I propose to sit next to you
myself, with nobody on your other side.

With a1l good wishes,

Ever sinoerely,

ARRAHAM FLEXNES
lirssy John von Heumamn

76 Stockton Street
Princeton, lNew Jersey

AF/ucE
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day 8, 1959

dr. David C, Weston
Wiess & Davidson
20 Exclange Place
lier York City
Dear Mr. Westoni

I have received your lettur of
the fifth contuining sgreement (in dupliecate)
between Irofessor and Mr:s. Jolm von Neusann
and the Institute for Advanced Study, wh.ch has
been executed by Mr, Misss. I have attested
the execution of the lnstruments and affixed
the corporate seal of the Institute th.reto, .nd
I hawve delivered tha documents to dr. .. Douglas
Spith of the of"ice of Wr. Vandewater in Princeton,

.

Hew Jersey.
Very truly yours,

ESB Secretary
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g B, 1959

Mr. %, Dougla: Smith
First N.tionel Benk Bullding
frinceton, Hew Jersey
My dear ir, Swiths

I .= Lhanding te you herewith ugreement
(in duplicate) betweem ‘rufcssor and dr:, John
von liewmann and the Institute for Advanced Study -
Loids Bumberger and drs. Pelix Fuld Foundatiom,
which hag been executed.

Very tru.y yours,
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" /%frzdd ¢ ‘_%I&ft.aéf‘ﬂ Condle Adonss Menaihork”
.'—%%rnfy.f

Honbord o Waaas :
Wotlosr 6. Dvsnidhon 20 (/(.;m{awyf ..,%(.v

&

Mnrew 2 Trvodlars New YVork, Mey 5, 1939.

The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N, J.

Attention of Mrs, Balley

Dear Mrs, Balley:

Enclosed herewith you will find in duplicate agree-
ment between Professor and Mrs, von Neumann and the Institute
for Advanced Study, which has been executed by Mr, Maass,
Will you kindly attest the execution of the instruments on
page 4 thereof and affix the corporate seal of the Institute
thereto, Thereupon, both coples duly executed as herein set
forth should be delivered to Mr, W, Douglas Smith, of the
office of William C, Vandewater, Esq., First Natlonal Bank
Building, Princeton, N. J.

DCW:PT
Encls .
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February 25, 1959

Deur dr. iLeideadorf: '

You will rec.ll my speaking with you over the telephoune reguraing
the house which Professor von Neusann wisihed to buy. The decl has now been

e _

closed «t & purchase price of $20,.0,u0,- The house and lot cost about
+56,000,00, but the First Nati nal Bunk here had . mortgsge on it for §20,000.00
end obtuined the property for that sum «t « fo.eclosure szle, =0 that Professor
von Heumann has reully procured & bargudn, “rofeassor von Neum:nn will
spend several thousapnd dollars im addition to the purchase price, perhaps
¥4,000,00 or 5,000,00, to put the property in perfect condition, muking a
total of $2¢,000.00 or §26,000.00, He has to mske @ initl.l payment of
#2,000,00, the balance %0 be pald whem the titl. i: clewrcd. Tn the event
that the title is not cleared, his payment »ill be returanea. :

I should like to huve & check for $L,000.00 made cut to him -

John von Neumann - co a8 to enable him to m ke his (iret payment as soon as
posaible, Toe remaining oullgWill not bs needed for a montu or six weeks.

Very sincerely yours,

.

Wr. Samuel D. ieidesdorf ABRAHAM FLEXNER

145 cfark Avenue
New York City

AP LS
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NMeezas & Dwseidson Gkl Abis Monasdik”
Wlior & Divenidlons g4 f)ﬂauéwzgye %&’f
NMorroe 2. Frodiman Neew Yok, Februery 21, 1939.

Dnvigf Loy

Dr, Abraham Flexner,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N, J.

Deer Dr, Flexner:

Confirming my telephone conversation with you of
today, I wish to advise you that in recent years 1t has been
quite customary for banking institutions upon a conveyance
of resl property to give only & bargain and sale deed. Under
the circumstances, I see no reason why Professor von Neumann
cannot accept such a deed, in view of the fact that he will™
be represented by counsel and his counsel will have ample
opportunity to examine the title to the plot. However, if
possible, a bargeln and sale deed with covenant against
grantor should be obtained. If such covenant cannot be ob-
teined, a bargeln and sale deed wlithout such covenant will be
sufficient.

Of course, as you know, we are not qualified to pass
upon questions of New Jersey law, and we do not know for a
certainty that in New Jersey there i1s such & thing as a bar-
galn and sale deed with covenant against grentor. This can
be answered by Professor von Neumann's attorney.
Yours wvery truly,

f
/

’,",-" «/( plAt e ""4_'7/
DW:PT
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March 9, 1939

Institute for Advanced Study--Louis
Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld Foundation,
20 Nassau Street,

Princeton, N. J.

Gentlemen:

As I am about to purchase a house in the Township
of Pringeton, N. J. and need certain cash for the purchase
price thereof, you have agreed to lend to me the sum of Two
Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00), which I am to use on account
of said purchase price, and I acknowledge receipt of your
check in that emount. I agree to repay the same to you on
demand, with interest thereon from the date of the loan
at the rate of four per cent (4%) per anmm, It is under-
stood and agreed that upon obtaining title to the house
which I contemplate purchasing, I will deliver to you a
first mortgage thereon to secure said sum of $2,000.00 and
any other sums of money which you may have loaned to me,
with interest thereon at the rate of four per cent (4%)
per annum from the time each additional advance is made.

Yours very truly,

(Signed) John von Neumann
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April 30, 18937

Dear Professor vom Neumann;

I have yours of April 28, It would seem to me
that the policy should be in the hands of the Treasurer of
the Institute rather than the Home Life Insurance Company.
Mr+ Weyl has turned her policy over te Mrs. Bailey who will
in due course t\u'n.u over to Mr, Leidesdorf. ;

Your suppositiom as respects the assignment ia
oor;-eot. If - God forbid - you should pass away, only
that part of the insurance would go to the Institute which
is required to pay off the mortgage debt. The remainder
would be turned over at once $o0 rour family. No special steps
are necessary, inassuch as this is the normal course that would
be followed.

The Trustees of the Institute have just as mmch
pleasure in enabling the faculty to build homes so that they
can be permanently happy as the professors themselyes have,

With all good wighes,

Singer=ly yours,
!'rofeuor John von Neumann ABRAHMAL FLEXNER
66 Stocktdn Street :
Princeton, New Jersey
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 28, 1937
Dear Doctor Flexner:

I have received with many thanks your letter of April 24 concern=-
ing the building program., I have taken out the required life insurance,
March 30, 1937, from the Home Life Insurance Company of New York, Policy
Noe 448,180, and on April 1 I signed an assignment of this policy to the
Institute and understand that it was filed with the Company on April 7.

I suppose that this is the desired arrangement,

In this connection may I ask something which I mentioned in one
of our earlier conversations. I found it convenient to take out an in=-
surance policy which in the course of years will give more coverage than
is needed to secure the mortgage: more precisely, it will cover $10,000
after twenty-five years when the mortgage has been completely paid off.

I suppose that the assignment is meant to extend only to the amount which
will be needed to secure the mortage debt. Are any special steps needed
in this connection?

I would not like to close my letter without expressing to you
and to the Trustees of the Institute my gratitude for your interest in
this matter and the quite exoceptional generosity with which you have
handled it,.

Sincerely yours,

A

Mf"lfb vVl ‘I'//&‘;_’AL oy RAAA
V4

Dre Abraham Flexner : John von Neumann
F.0. Box 631

Primceton, N.Jd.

JvN:GB
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Professor von Neumann, who originally plenned to build at the
seme time as Riefler, Meritt, and Weyl, abandoned the plan

and bought a house at 26 Westcott Road.

Materiel perteining to the mortgage on 26 Westcott Road a-;;

filed under Professor von Neumenn's name.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

MR. LOUIS BAMBERGER AND MRS. FELIX FULB FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
125 PARK AVENUE
TREASURER
SAMUEL D. LEIDESBORF NEW YORK, N. Y.

ASSISTANT TREASURER

IRA A. SCHUR November 15, 1938o

Dr. A. Flexner,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Thank you for your letter of
November 10th, regarding Professor von Neumann. Of
course, the matter can rest until you nN=vVe talked
with him. The item had been open for some time and
we had no recent information; therefore, the
inquiry.

With kindest personal regards, I

Yours al%cerely

/

ke
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ot y -l

March 1, 19358

Dear Frofessor von Feumann:

I have yours of Februsry 28. The
lot in question ixn be heldse I do mot believe
that it is necessary to take any formal stepe at
this time. I shall notify the Chairmam of the
Bullding Committee of youwr desire, and I em sure
Shat wolhing furiher will B0 saeissarys

With all good wishes,

Ever einmcerely,

ABRAL AL Frovn ;

bl § Ny

i

Professor John von Newsamn
Fide Hall
FPrinceton, New Jersey

AT/MCE



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 34 / von Neumann, John / Housing
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

P E %

March 1, 1938

ﬁurh.hun

As you will remember, Professor
von Neumanst had istended to build on the third
of the lots facing Mercer Street: This imtentionm
h-.hu not abandoned, and I asswred him that we
will hold the lot for him, I hope this meets with

-

your approval.
Ever simserely,
ABR NG FLE Ll

Mr. Herbert H. Masss
20 Exchange Place
New York City
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED StTUDY
SCHOOL OF HATBBJ&\TICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 28, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexmer:
As you suggested, may I return to the sub-
ject of cur conversation last Thursdey: although I
postponed my plans to build on the lot at the
west corner of the Institute property on lMercer
Street, I still intend to do it at a later time.
For this reason I should be glad to complete all
legal formelities in connection with the purchase
of this lot as originally arranged between us,
Will you please let me kmow what further steps I
have to take?
Yours sincerely,

oo A

Dre Abreham Flexmer Jolhn von Neumarm
P.0.Box 631

Princeton, N.J.

JVN:GB
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EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE
ARCHITECTS
101 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK

ALMUS PRATT EVANS
LAWRENCE MOORB
FREDERICK J. WOODBRIDGE
SAUL EDELBAUM

LOUIS GELDERS

ROBERT SIERING

May 28, 1937
Dear Dr. Von Neumann:

The working drawings and specifications have been turned
over to Messrs Schelling-Busch-Snyder, who are et present ob-
teining figures from various subcontractors as a basis for the
contract.

It is the usual practice when working drewings and speci~-
fications are completed to bring the bill for architectural
services up to 3/5 of the total commission.

We are therefore enclosing our bill and, for purposes of
convenience, are still using the same cost basis as on the
previous bill.

Yours very truly,

%i = :( /f /;M—-:J{t“*‘: A

FJIWs MF ' y
Enc.

Dr. John Von Neumann
The Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey





